

No. 05-1541

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EC TERM OF YEARS TRUST, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BRUCE R. ELLISEN  
TERESA T. MILTON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	6
Argument:	
An action under 26 U.S.C. 7426 is the exclusive remedy available to a third party whose property was levied upon to satisfy the tax debt of another . . . . .	9
A. The availability of a precisely drawn, specific remedy precludes resort to a general remedy . . . . .	9
B. Section 7426(a)(1) is a precisely drawn, specific remedy for wrongful levy and is therefore exclusive . . . . .	14
1. Congress provided for expeditious resolution of Section 7426 (a)(1) actions, including a short limitation period . . . . .	14
2. Congress understood that the availability of any other remedy to third parties was “problematic” . . . . .	19
3. Congress created a detailed, comprehensive scheme . . . . .	21
4. Principles of sovereign immunity dictate that Section 7426 is an exclusive remedy . . . . .	23
5. The court of appeals correctly held that Section 7426(a)(1) provides petitioner’s exclusive remedy . . . . .	24
C. This Court’s decision in <i>United States v. Williams</i> does not affect the exclusivity of the Section 7426(a)(1) remedy . . . . .	26
Conclusion . . . . .	32
Appendix . . . . .	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Audio Invs. v. Robertson</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 795 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 31
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006) .....	23
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BSC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , No. 01-50127, 2001 WL 722022 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2001) .....	5
<i>BSC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , No. EP-00-CA-270-H, 2000 WL 33155870 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2000) .....	4, 5
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Dahn v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 28, 30, 31
<i>Dahn v. United States</i> , No. 93-C-953, 1996 WL 652787 (D. Utah Aug. 30, 1996) .....	25
<i>Dieckmann v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	17, 18, 25
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. City of Adelanto</i> , 87 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1959) .....	20
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	13, 19
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 649 F.2d 837 (Ct. Cl. 1981) .....	17, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	12
<i>Midcontinent Drilling Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 2453 (1994) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 134 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	24, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 346 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1965) ...	20
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	10, 11
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 48 (1976) ..	23
<i>Texas Commerce Bank Fort Worth, N.A. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>United Sand &amp; Gravel Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	17, 25, 30
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941) .....	13, 14, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990) .....	3, 23
<i>United States v. Demko</i> , 385 U.S. 149 (1966) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	12
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963) .....	28
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) ...	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Worley</i> , 213 F.2d 509 (6th Cir. 1954), cert. denied, 348 U.S. 917 (1955) .....	21
<i>Webb v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C.M. (CCH) 1085 (1990) ....	3
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 942 (1992) .....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>WWSM Investors v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25, 30, 31
Statutes and rule:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 717, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (Supp. IV 1970) .....	12
Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-719, 80 Stat. 1125:	
§ 106, 80 Stat. 1140 .....	16
§ 110(a), 80 Stat. 1142 .....	14
§ 110(b), 80 Stat. 1144 .....	14
§ 202(a), 80 Stat. 1148 .....	22
§ 202(b), 80 Stat. 1149 .....	22
General Allotment Act of 1887, 25 U.S.C. 331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685:	
§ 3102(b), 112 Stat. 730 .....	5, 22
§ 3106(a), 112 Stat. 732-733 .....	27
§ 3106(b)(1), 112 Stat. 732-733 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 1426 .....	28
26 U.S.C. 6325(b)(4)(A) .....	27, 1a
26 U.S.C. 6330 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6331 .....	2
26 U.S.C. 6502(a)(1) .....	15, 16, 2a
26 U.S.C. 6503(f)(1) .....	15, 3a
26 U.S.C. 6511(a) .....	3, 18, 5a
26 U.S.C. 6532 .....	15, 5a

VII

Statutes and rule:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6532(a) .....	3, 15, 18, 5a
26 U.S.C. 6532(a)(1) .....	3, 5a
26 U.S.C. 6532(a)(2) .....	3, 5a
26 U.S.C. 6532(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6532(c)(1) .....	3, 4, 14, 6a
26 U.S.C. 6532(c)(2) .....	3, 4, 14, 18, 6a
26 U.S.C. 7422 .....	3, 6a
26 U.S.C. 7426 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 7426(a) .....	2, 8a
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(2) .....	2, 21, 9a
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(3) .....	2, 9a
26 U.S.C. 7426(a)(4) .....	2, 27, 9a
26 U.S.C. 7426(b) .....	21, 10a
26 U.S.C. 7426(c) .....	22, 11a
26 U.S.C. 7426(d) .....	20, 12a
26 U.S.C. 7426(e) .....	20, 12a
26 U.S.C. 7426(f) .....	15, 12a
26 U.S.C. 7426(g) .....	21, 12a
26 U.S.C. 7426(h)(1) .....	22, 14a
26 U.S.C. 7426(h)(2) .....	15, 13a
26 U.S.C. 7426(i) .....	14a
26 U.S.C. 7433(d) .....	15
28 U.S.C. 41(20) (1940) .....	13
28 U.S.C. 1346(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1346(b) .....	28

## VIII

Statutes and rule:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1346(c) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 1402(a) .....	22, 14a
28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	13, 25
28 U.S.C. 2410 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2409a .....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	11, 12
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(7) .....	12
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1884, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) .....	19, 20
<i>Hearings on H.R. 11256 and H.R. 11290 Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)</i> .....	16, 17, 20, 31
Rev. Rul. 05-49, 2005-30 I.R.B. 126 (July 25, 2005) .....	31
S. Rep. No. 1708, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) .....	19, 20
